r .
thananjayarao Gadgil Library }
’
!

UL D

{ GIPE-PUNE-017598 |

|



HO)
NOTES

ON THE

Industries of the United
“Provinces.

Br A. C. CHATTERJEE, I.C.S.

ALLAHABAD:
PRINTED AXD pUnLIsHED BY F. LUKER, SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT PRESS,

1908.



X g.252. N

17513



PREFACE.

In April 1907, the Government of the United Provinces deputed me to
enquire into the condition of the local industries and the possibilities of their develop-
ment, A report based mainly on available written materials, printed and unprinted,
supplemented in some cases by personal inquiries and observation, was submitted in the
following July. 'This report was placed before the Industrial Conference that met at
Naini Tal in the autumn of last year, and was at the same time communicated to the
press. Since then, under the orders of the Government, I have pursued the inquiry
by touring through all the industrial centres of the province. I have also had the
advantage of going round the principal industrial towns of the Madras Presidency in
the company of Mr. A. Chatterton, and have paid short visits to various places in Bengal,
the Central Provinces, Western India, Rajputana and the Punjab. The preliminary
report has been almost entirely rewritten. An account of the industrial condition and
possibilities of the province is now published in the form of these Notes, ‘

It, is necessary to mention that no attempt hasbeen made by me to deal except
incidentally with the question of industrial and technical education. An excellent note,
treating of the requirements of this province, was written last year by Mr. S. H, Butler,
.CLE., and the subject wes discussed in detail at the Naini Tal conference, A
definite and comprehensive scheme was drawn up there. General industrial problems—
such as commercial training and education, the growth of an industrial press, the
f\;stering of exhibitiors, the development of waterways for the carriage of bulky goods
and the reorganisation of the banking system of the country—have also been excluded
from these pages. Some of these questions have been separately considered by the
CGovernment, ,

" In collecting the facts and formulating the suggestions set forth here I have
received generous assistance from a very large number of gentlemen, official and non-
official, in these provinces and out of it. It will be invidious to mention names, My
indebtedness to books and publications will be obvious from the text. Finally, I must
a.cknowlé_dge the constant help and valuable guidance I have rcceived throughout the
course of my investigations from Mr. W. H. Moreland, C.LE., Director of Land

Records and Agriculture in thése provinces.
ALLAHABAD: A. C. CHATTERJEE,
The 31t Octuler 1908,



Pages.
Miscellaneous leather articles ... o 99
Book binding e e e 100
Art leather manufacture o - 100
Traffic fignres and deductions therefrm;l - 100
Modern tan;xerie_s - 101
Tanning processes . . 102
Restricted supply of hides for local industry . 102
Defects in the indigenous industry ... ver . 103
Encouragement desirable vee e T e 103
Lines of improvement—
(1) Small tanning schools ... 104
(2) Co-operation - e oo 104
(3) Leather manufacture school e "ot 104
(4) Small factories 104
Chrome tanning ... s 105
Tanning materials v . . 106
Railway rates SO eee e 107
Pigskins and horse hides e .. - 107
Chapter I1X.—Oil and oilseeds— 108—114
Outturn and consumption of principal seeds (Linsced, Rapeseed and.
Sesamum) ... von S e e e 108
Export trade oe o . 108
Indigenous oil crushing D e e e 109
"Prospects of power mills s w110
Minor seeds — .
Dhuan oee . v : o v 111
Saflower Cres s T - 111
Poppy. - o vos e 1
Malua " oes e ot 111
Castor seed ... ot w112
Cotton seed—
Traffic figures e - 112
The industry in America o 113
Prospects in India - 114
Railway rates for oil - " ae 114
Chapter X.—Brass and coppor— 116126
‘Consumption e e e . e 116

Tmmc Nhu‘nl er (XY} s ion ) (A1) 116



Distribution of the industry

System of work vor
Moradabad—
Cast metal’ ...
Sheet brass
Art brass
Mirzapur e
Farrukhabad
Lock manufacture ...
Large works... .
Art brass e
Brass jewellery -

Suggestions for art brass

o

[XTN ase ces

Moetal engraving and electro-metallurgy

Suggestions for domestic brass—

(1) adoption of modern tools and appliances

(2) works on a large scale ... ‘oo

(3) co-operation

(4) manufacture of new styles of articles

Railway Rates

Chapter Xl.—Iron, steel dnd minor metals—
Consumption ' e s
State and railway workshops ... o
Modern private works ... . o
The village smith ... o "
The town blacksmith ... . .
Shahjahanpur cutlery . .. e
Meerut scissors s w !
Steel trunks ¢ ‘e o .
Lines of developmept~—
Government patronage ee o
Manufacture of new style of goods ...
Technical education ses
Other metals .
Lead ...
Aluminium ... aoe
Enamelled iron ... aes “ .
German silver o e "

Pages.
117
118

118
119
120
120
122
122

<7123

(X

123
123
124
124

125
125
125
125
126
127-133

127

28
129
129
130
130
130
131

131
131
132
133
133
133
133
133



Chapter Xil.-Stone and Building materials—

Stone industry

Difficulties of transport
Inlaid stone work
Stone engraving in Chunar ...
Lime e ?
Bricks and, tile

Chapter Xli!,-Wood work and carpentry—

Building materials... .
Furniture making ves
Cart and coach building veer

Turnery and lacquer work
Carponters and caste
The Bareilly industry ...

vil

Development of the farniture industry

Comb manufacture

Wood carving ...

Nagina ebony carving

Saharanpur carving

ane

)

Improvements in the carving industry

Mainpuri tarkashi
Picture framing and mounting
Bamhoo and basket work ces
Expenses of transport - ...

‘ Chapter XIV.—Pottery—
Common domestic pottery
Coloured and glazed pottery ...
Art pottery—

Chunar e
Nizamabed ...
Luckunow oee

-Khurja and Bahadurgarh

Amroha e
Biswan and Utraula
Lines of development _
Manufacture of earthenware
Chapter XV.—~Glass—

Indigenous glass industry

YTy

"Pages.

135-136
135
135
135

. 136

© 136
136

Y37—146
137
137
137

138
188
139
140
142
142
142
143
144 °
144
145
145
146

147~151
147
147
148
148
148
149
149
150
150
150
151

' 153161

153 .



( vii )

Crude glass or kanch © e T e
Suggestions for crude glass manunfacture
Bangle making ... e

Improvenients in bangle making ...

Country blown glass manufacture
Suggestions for blown glass .
Imports of glassware

Modern glass factories in North India
Difficulties of modern factories
Suggestions for modera {actories

Cost of transport ... -

Chapter XVI.—Alkalis and chemicals—

Chief alkali products of the province

Saltpetre ... .
Sajji ... © e e
Alkali manufacture e s
Other chemical works vee

Prospects of the chemical industry ...

Chapter XVil.—Dairy Produce-—

Manufacture of ghi e
Traffic in ghi vee ..
Prbspects of the gh¢ industry

Modern dairy methods on

Prospects of the dairy industry = ...

Chapter XVIl.—Soaps and Perfumes—

Country dhobis’ soap e

Tallow... o oo
Toilet soap making by the cold process
Modern soap factories e

Prospects of the soap industry oo
Extent of the perfume industry

System at Ghazipur and Jaunpur ...

The induétry at Kanauj e s

Foreign competition and suggested improvements

Manufacture of new perfumes

Chapter XiX.—Lac, Varnish and Paints—

Traffic figures for lac e

.Cultivation of luc - . s

Pages,
153
154
154
155
156
157
157
158
159
160.
161

162—165
162
163
164
164
165
165

167-169
167
167
167
168
169

170178
170
170
17 .
17
172
172
173
175
176
178

179183
179
179



Pages
Lac manufacture in Mirzapur ... L e 180
Uses of lac ... . 181
Condition of the trade - 181
Proposed manufacture of spirit, varnish and industrial alcohol 182
Manunfacture of other varnishes : Turpentine and Resin industry in Gov-
ernment forests' . 182
Paints and colours industry ... - 183
The training of painters ... 183
Art painting of Shahjahanpur ... . 183
Chapter XX.—Tobacco and catechu— ~ 185-187
Cultivation of toba.cco' and traffic 185
Country tobacco manufacture N 185
Cigars and cigarettes 185
Cousumption of catechu ... 186
Area of the catechu industry . , . 186
Present methods of manufacture ... . 187
Possible improvements R - 187
Chapter XXI.—Gold and sliver ware— ‘ 189-190
Native jewellery ... —_— 189
Art ware ... 189
Suggestions - v 190
Chapter XXil.—Some minor Industries— 191;196
Chikan work e 191
Embroidered caps vee S ) §
Horn combs . . 191
Bones 192
Other slanghter-house industries .. 193
Peacock feather fans ... 193
Sola hats - - 194
Clocks, watches Mild spectacles . 194,
Matches R 194
Pencils and pen-holders ... 195

Writing and printer's ink . - 196



TABLE OF CONTENTS.,

B Pages.
Chaptor I.—The Cotton Industry— 1-38
Loeal production of cotton 1
Imports of ra.;v cotton 1
Ginning and pressing ... 2
Hand-spinning ... 2
Power-spinning - Cee 3
Provincial consumption of yarn 5
Provincial consumption of cloth 6
. Extent of the hand-loom industrj 6
Prospects of the spinning industry ... 7
Improvements in local cotton ... 8
Difficalties of the power industry .. 9
Cotton weaving—
.Power looms L e 10
Hand looms ves 12
Distribution of the handloom industry - 13
Meerut division ... 13
Agra division 14
Rohilkhand division 15
Allahabad division 16
Benares division ... 17
Gorakbpur division ... e 17
. Lucknow division ... e 18
Fyzabad division 19
Kumaun division ... - 20
Improvement of the handloom industry 21
(1) Primary edugation s 22
(® Efficient looms e 23
(3) Preliminary processes 27
(4) Central Experimental Station ... 27
(5) Small Demonstration Schools C e 28
- 29

(6) Cheap credit



(i)
) Advanc;as for improved appliauces
(8) Better touch with customers
(9) Small fa.ctf)ries
Hosiery :
Cotton ropes and tape
Cotton carpets
Tents ...

Chapter II.~The Siik Industry—

Sericulture in the province ...
Collection of wild tasar

Traffic Returns of raw silk
Population statisties

Centres of the silk industry—

Agra

Jhansi ... e

Farrukhabad . ee

Azamgarh

Benares . ce e
Kashi silk

Organisation of the Benares industry
Traffic in silk piece-goods
Suggested developments in silk weaving
Gold and silver wire
Centres of the industry
Decline of kalalatun making ...
Suggested remedies
Condition of the industry

Technical instruction

Chapter lll.—The Woollen Industry—

Supply of raw wool v
Traffic movements ... ’
The mill industry e oo

Felt (namdas)

Blankets
(1) Muzaffarnagar
(2) Najibabad and other places

Woollen industries in the hills

Dhusa manufacture at Gorakhpur ...

-
-
-

- Pages,
30
30
31

32

35
38
39-52
39
39
40
40

41
41
41

43
44
45
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53-63
53
54
54
54
55
56
57
57
58



