



ON THE

Industries of the United Provinces.

BY A. C. CHATTERJEE, I.C.S.



ALLAHABAD:

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY F. LUKEB, SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT PRESS.

1908.

×9.252 NI

Dg 17598

PREFACE.

IN April 1907, the Government of the United Provinces deputed me to enquire into the condition of the local industries and the possibilities of their development. A report based mainly on available written materials, printed and unprinted, supplemented in some cases by personal inquiries and observation, was submitted in the following July. This report was placed before the Industrial Conference that met at Naini Tal in the autumn of last year, and was at the same time communicated to the press. Since then, under the orders of the Government, I have pursued the inquiry by touring through all the industrial centres of the province. I have also had the advantage of going round the principal industrial towns of the Madras Presidency in the company of Mr. A. Chatterton, and have paid short visits to various places in Bengal, the Central Provinces, Western India, Rajputana and the Punjab. The preliminary report has been almost entirely rewritten. An account of the industrial condition and possibilities of the province is now published in the form of these Notes.

It is necessary to mention that no attempt has been made by me to deal except incidentally with the question of industrial and technical education. An excellent note, treating of the requirements of this province, was written last year by Mr. S. H. Butler, C.I.E., and the subject was discussed in detail at the Naini Tal conference. A definite and comprehensive scheme was drawn up there. General industrial problems such as commercial training and education, the growth of an industrial press, the fostering of exhibitions, the development of waterways for the carriage of bulky goods and the reorganisation of the banking system of the country—have also been excluded from these pages. Some of these questions have been separately considered by the Government.

In collecting the facts and formulating the suggestions set forth here I have received generous assistance from a very large number of gentlemen, official and nonofficial, in these provinces and out of it. It will be invidious to mention names. My indebtedness to books and publications will be obvious from the text. Finally, I must acknowledge the constant help and valuable guidance I have received throughout the course of my investigations from Mr. W. H. Moreland, C.I.E., Director of Land Records and Agriculture in these provinces.

Allahabad :

A. C. CHATTERJEE,

The 31st October 1908.

			(1	7)						
			•	•						Page
	Miscellaneous leather a	rticles	•	•••		•••		•••		99
3	Book binding	•••			•••		•••		•••	100
1	Art leather manufactur	r 0		•••		•••		•••		100
7	Fraffic figures and dedu	ictions th	herefrom		•••		•••			100
1	Modern tanneries		•			•••		•••		101
1	Fanning processes	•••			•••		•••		••	102
1	Restricted supply of hi	des for lo	ocal indu	stry		•••		•••		102
נ	Defects in the indigeno	us indust	try		•••		•••		•••	103
1	Encouragement desirab	le	•	•••			~	•••		103
1	Lines of improvement-	_								
	(1) Small	tanning	schools	• • •		•••		•••		104
	(2) Co-ope	ration			•••				•••	104
	(3) Leathe	er manufa	acture sc	hool		•••				104
	(4) Small				•••		•••		•••	104
(Chrome tanning		•					•••		105
	Tanning materials		•••			•	•••			106
	Railway rates		•	•••		••••				107
	Pigskins and horse hide	es	••••		•••		•••		•••	107
	ter IX.—Oil and oil									108—114
				l seed	. /T.					
(Dutturn and consump	MOH OF	brino.be		പ്പും	nseea,	\mathbf{Rap}	eseed	and	
(Outturn and consump Sesamum)		Principus		а (ш	nseea,	Rap		and.	108
	Sesamum)		•••	•••	 		Rap	eseed	and.	108 108
1	Sesamum) Export trade	•••	•••		-		Rap			108
1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing	••• ••• •	•••	•••	-	•••	Rap	, ••• •		108 109
1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade	••• ••• •	•••	•••	•••	•••	Rap	, ••• •	••••	108
1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill	••• ••• •	•••	•••	•••	•••	Rap 	, ••• •	••••	108 109 110
1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds -	 ; ;	•••	•••	•••	•••	••••	, ••• •	••••	108 109 110 111
1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds - Dhuan Safflower	 ; ;	•••	•••	•••	•••	••••		 	108 109 110 111 111
1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds - Dhuan Safflower Poppy		••• ••• •••			•••	••••	••••	••••	108 109 110 111 111 111
1 1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds Dhuan Safflower Poppy Mahua	 s 	••• ••• •••	•••		•••	••••		 	108 109 110 111 111 111 111
1 1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds - Dhuan Safflower Poppy Mahua Castor seed		••• ••• •••			•••	••••	••••	 	108 109 110 111 111 111
1 1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds - Dhuan Safflower Poppy Mahua Castor seed Cotton seed		••• ••• •• •• ••			•••	····	••••	 	108 109 110 111 111 111 111 111 112
1 1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds -: Dhuan Safflower Poppy Mahua Castor seed Cotton[seed Traffic figu	 в 	····			•••	••••	····	 	108 109 110 111 111 111 111 112 112
1 1 1 1	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds - Dhuan Safflower Poppy Mahua Castor seed Cotton seed Traffic figu The industr	 s res y in Ame			••••	•••	••••	••••	 	108 109 110 111 111 111 111 112 112 113
	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds -: Dhuan Safflower Poppy Mahua Castor seed Cotton seed Cotton seed Trafflo figu The industr Prospects in	 s ros y in Amo	••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••	····		•••	····	····	 	108 109 110 111 111 111 111 111 112 112 113 114
	Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds - Dhuan Safflower Poppy Mahua Castor seed Cotton seed Traffic figu The industr Prospects in Railway rates for oil	s s ros y in Amo	••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••		••••	•••	••••	····	 	108 109 110 111 111 111 111 112 112 113 114 114
1 1 1 (((() () 1 Chap (Sesamum) Export trade Indigenous oil crushing Prospects of power mill Minor seeds -: Dhuan Safflower Poppy Mahua Castor seed Cotton seed Cotton seed Trafflo figu The industr Prospects in	s s ros y in Amo	••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••	····	••••	•••	••••	····	 	108 109 110 111 111 111 111 111 112 112 112 113 114

				(1	vi .)						
D:				•							Pages.
	on of the ind	-	•••		•••		•••		•••		117
System of		•••		•••		•••		* • •		•••	118
Moradabad											
	Cast metal	•••		• • •		•••		•••		* * *	118
	Sheet brass		•••		•••		•••				119
	Art brass	•••		•••		•••		•••	•	•••	120
Mirzapur	•••		•••		•••		•		•••		120
Farrukhab		•••		•••		4 • •		•••		•••	122
Lock manu			•••				•••		•••		122
Large wor	ks	•••		••••		•••	•	•••		•••	• 123
Art brass	***		•••						•••		123
Brass jewe		•••		•••		•••		•••			123
	ns for art bra		•••		•••		•••		***		124
-	aving and el			lurgy		•••		•••		•••	124
Suggestion	ns for domest										
	(1) adopti				s and a	applia	nces	•••		•••	125
	(2) works		-	scale	•••				•••		125
	(3) co-ope			•••		•••		•••		**.	125
	(4) manut	actur	e of n	ew sty	les of	articl	es		•••		125
Railway B				•••		•••					126
hapter XI.—	Iron, stee	i and	d miı	nor n	netal	s —					127-13
a .	ion										
Consumpt				•••		•••		•••		***	127
-	railway wor	kshop	8	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	127 128
State and		kshop 	8	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	
State and Modern pr	railway wor		8 •••	•••	•••		••••	•••	•••	•••	128
State and Modern pr The villag	railway wor ivate works			••••			••••	••••		••••	128 129
State and Modern pr The villag The town	railway wor ivate works e smith						••••	•••		••••	128 129 129
State and Modern pr The villag The town	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith npur cutlery		•••		•••		•	•••		•••	128 129 129 130
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahar	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith apur cutlery issors	•••	•••	•••	•••		•	•••		••••	128 129 129 130 130
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahar Meerut sci Steel trun	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith apur cutlery issors	•••	•••	•••	•••		•	•••		···· ····	128 129 129 130 130 130
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahar Meerut sci Steel trun	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith npur cutlery issors ks •	 	••••	•••	•••		•	•••		••••	128 129 129 130 130 130 131
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahar Meerut sci Steel trun	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith apur cutlery issors ks • levelopment-	 - nt pat	 ronage		••••	••••	•	•••			128 129 129 130 130 130 131
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahar Meerut so Steel trun	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith npur cutlery issors ks • levelopment- Governmen	 nt pat re of :	 ronage new st		••••	••••	•			••••	128 129 129 130 130 130 131 131
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahar Meerut so Steel trun	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith npur cutlery issors ks • levelopment Governmen Manufactu Technical	 nt pat re of :	 ronage new st		••••	••••	•				128 129 129 130 130 130 131 131 131 132
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahar Meerut sci Steel trun Lines of d	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith npur cutlery issors ks • levelopment Governmen Manufactu Technical	 nt pat	 ronage new st		••••	···· ····	•		···· ···· ····	••••	128 129 129 130 130 130 131 131 131 132 133
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahan Meerut sci Steel trun Lines of d	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith apur cutlery issors ks • levelopment- Governmen Manufactu Technical tals	 nt pat	 ronage new st		 goods 	···· ····	•			•••	128 129 129 130 130 130 130 131 131 131 131 132 133 133
State and Modern pr The villag The town Shahjahan Meerut sci Steel trun Lines of d Other met Lead	railway wor ivate works e smith blacksmith npur cutlery issors ks • levelopment- Governmen Manufactu Technical cals m	- nt pat re of : educa	ronage new st		 goods 	···· ····	•		···· ···· ····		128 129 129 130 130 130 131 131 131 132 133

Chapter XIIStone and Bu	ildind	a ma	teria	/s					135-13
Stone industry		•		•••		•••		•••	135
Difficulties of transport			•••		•••				135
Inlaid stone work		•••	,					•••	135
Stone engraving in Chunar			•••		•••				136
Lime	,	•••		•••		•••		•••	136
Bricks and tile		•							136
Chapter XIII Wood work a	nd c	arpe	ntry-	_					¥37—14
Building materials	••••	-			•••		•••		137
Furniture making		•••						· •••	137
Cart and coach building	••••		•••		•••				137
Turnery and lacquer work									138
Carpenters and caste			•••		•••		•••		138
The Bareilly industry		•••				•••			139
Development of the furnitur	e indu	stry					•••		140
Comb manufacture		•••		•••	•				142
Wood carving	•••		•••						142
Nagina ebony ca	rving			•••		•••			142
Saharanpur carv	-		•••						143
Improvements in	-	arving	g indu	stry		•••		•••	144
Mainpuri tarkashi	•••	-			•••				144
Picture framing and mountin	ng	•••				•••			145
Bamboo and basket work	•••						•••		145
Expenses of transport				•••		•••		•••	146
Chapter XIV.—Pottery—									147—15
Common domestic pottery				•••		•••			147
Coloured and glazed pottery			•••	•	•••		•••		147
Art pottery		•••		•••		•••			148
Chunar	•••				•••		•••		148
Nizamabad		•••		***'				•••	148
Lucknow	•••				•••		•••		149
Khurja and Bah	adurge	arh		***		•••		•••	149
Amroha	•••		•••		•••		•••		150
Biswan and Utra	ula			•••		•••	·	•••	150
Lines of development	•••		•••		•••		•••		150
Manufacture of earthenware		•••		•••		•••	• •	•••	151
Chapter XVGlass-								•	153-16
Indigenous glass industry		•••		•••		•••		•••	153

(viii)

	•		Page
	Crude glass or kanch	•	153
	Suggestions for crude glass manufacture		154
	Bangle making	i -	154
	Improvements in bangle making	•••	155
	Country blown glass manufacture	,	156
	Suggestions for blown glass	•••	157
	Imports of glassware	•	157
	Modern glass factories in North India	•••	158
	Difficulties of modern factories	•	159
	Suggestions for modern factories	•••	160
	Cost of transport	J	161
Che	apter XVI.—Alkalis and chemicals—		162-16
	Chief alkali products of the province		162
	Saltpetre		163
	Sajj i ·	•	164
	Alkali manufacture		164
	Other chemical works	•	165
	Prospects of the chemical industry	•••	165
Ch	apter XVII.—Dairy Produce—		167-1
	Manufacture of ghi		167
	Traffic in ghi	•	167
	Prospects of the ghi industry	***	167
	Modern dairy methods	•	168
	Prospects of the dairy industry	•••	169
Ch	apter XVIII.—Soaps and Perfumes—		170-1
	Country dhobis' soap	•••	170
	Tallow	•	170
	Toilet soap making by the cold process	•••	171
	Modern soap factories	•	171
	Prospects of the scap industry		172
	Extent of the perfume industry		172
	System at Ghazipur and Jaunpur		173
	The industry at Kanauj		175
	Foreign competition and suggested improvements	•	176
	Manufashing of non-standard		178
C b	apter XIX.—Lac, Varnish and Paints—	•	
(Traffic figures for lac		1791 179
		•	119

	(1	x)						Pages
Lac manufacture in Mirzapur						•••		180
Uses of lac	•••		•••		•••			181
Condition of the trade		••				•••		181
Proposed manufacture of spirit,	varnish	and in	dustri	al alco	hol			182
Manufacture of other varnishes						y in G	lov-	
ernment forests			••			-	•••	182
Paints and colours industry		•••				p .	•	183
The training of painters	•••		•••					183
Art painting of Shahjahanpur		• ••				•••		183
pter XX.—Tobacco and ca		-						185–187
Cultivation of tobacco and traffi	c	•••		•••		••		185
Country tobacco manufacture			•••		• • •		•••	185
Cigars and cigarettes		•••				• • •		185
Consumption of catechu	•••		•••		·••		•••	186
Area of the catechu industry .	••	•••	y	•••		•••		186
Present methods of manufacture	e		••••		•••		•••	187
Possible improvements .	••	••••				. :.		187
pter XXI.—Gold and silver	ware-	-				•		189—190
Native jewellery	••	•••		•••				189
Art ware	•••		•••		· ••••		•••	189
Suggestions	••	•••		••••		•••		190
pter XXII.–Some minor in	dustri	85						191—196
Chikan work	••	••••		••••		•••		191
Embroidered caps			•••		•••		•••	· 191
Horn combs	••	•••	·	•		·		191
Bones	•••						•••	. 192
Other slaughter-house industrie	8	•••				•••		193
Peacock feather fans					•••		•••	193
Sola hats	•••	•••		·:		•••	•	194
Clocks, watches and spectacles	•••		•••		• • •		•••	194.
Matches	•••			•••				194
Pencils and pen-holders	•••		•••		•••		•••	195
Writing and printer's ink .						•••		196

pter I.—The Cotton Industry—						Pages. 138
Local production of cotton	•••					1
Imports of raw cotton						1
Ginning and pressing						2
Hand-spinning				•••		2
Power-spinning	·					3
Provincial consumption of yarn						5
Provincial consumption of cloth			•••		•••	6
Extent of the hand-loom industry				•••		6
Prospects of the spinning industry			•••			7
Improvements in local cotton		••••				8
Difficulties of the power industry	•••		•••			9
Cotton weaving-						
Power looms			•••		•••	10
Hand looms						12
Distribution of the handloom indus	try				•••	13
Meerut division		•••				13
Agra division					•••	14
Rohilkhand division		•••		•••		15
Allahabad division			•••			16
Benarcs division		•••		•••		17
Gorakhpur division					•••	17
Lucknow division		•••		•••		18
Fyzabad division	•••		•••			19
Kumaun division						20
Improvement of the handloom industry	•••		•••		•••	21
(1) Primary education						22
(2) Efficient looms	•••				•••	23
(3) Preliminary processes		•••		•••		27
(4) Central Experimental Station	•••					27
(5) Small Demonstration Schools				• • • •		28
(6) Cheap credit			•••			29

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

.

				(i	ii)						Dance
	(7) Advar	, nces fa	ur imi	heren	annli	0000					Pages. 30
	(8) Bette:					auces	•••		•••		30
•	(9) Small				, <u>,,,,</u> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			•••	•	•••	· 31
Hosiery	(0) 2		100		•••		•••		•••	* 4 1	32
Cotton rope		•••		• •••		•••	•••	•••		•••	34 34
Cotton carp	-				•••		•••		•••		
Tents		•••				•••				••••	35
ipter II.—Ti	 ha S <i>iik In</i>	duct			•••		•••		•••		38
	in the prov										39-52
	of wild tasa				•••		•••		•••		39
	irns of raw			•••		•••		•••		•••	39
Population		SHE	•••				•••		•••		40
				•••		•••		• • •	•		40
Centres of	the silk indu	astry–	-								
	Agra	•••		•••		•••		•••		•••	41
	Jhansi		•••		•••	٠	•••		•••		41
	Farrukhaba	ad				•••		•••		•••	41
	Azamgarh		•••		••••		•••	•	•••		41
	Benares					•••		•••		•••	43
Kashi silk			••••		•••		•••		•••		44
Organisatio	n of the Be	nares	indus	try		•••				•••	45
Traffic in si	lk piece-goo	ds	•••		•••				•••		45
Suggested of	levelopment	s in si	lk we	aving		•••		•••		•••	46
Gold and si	lver wire		•••		•••				•••		47
	Centres of	the ind	lustry	7		•••		•••		•••	48
	Decline of	kalal	atun 1	making	g		•••				49
	Suggested	remed	lies					•••		•••	50
	Condition o	f the	indus	try							51
	Technical i	nstruc	tion	•••							52
pter III.—T	he Woolle	n In	dust	ry-							53-63
Supply of r	aw wool	•••				•••		•••		•••	53
Traffic mov	ements		•••		••••	,			•••		54
The mill in	lustry			۹۰۰				•••		••••	54
Felt (name	•		•••		•••		•••		••••		54
Blankets										•••	55
	(1) Muzafi	arnag	ar						•••		56
	(2) Najiba	bad ar	id otł	er pla	ces	•••	,			•••	57
Woollen ind				-					•••		57
_	ufacture at	~ •									58